

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.5465 OF 2014

THE CHIEF FINANCIAL CONTROLLER/GENERAL ... APPELLANT(S)

VS.

GANGADHAR NARSINGDAS AGARWAL AND ANR. ... RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

According to the office report, connected appeal, namely, Civil Appeal No.2937 of 2014 was listed before this Court on 8th July, 2016 when the following order was passed:

"Application(I.A.No.4 of 2016) is allowed and the appeal taken on Board for final hearing.

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

We see no reason to interfere with the award of simple interest at the rate of 10% per annum on the amount outstanding against the appellant-Electricity Board.

The appeal is accordingly dismissed."

Since the connected appeal has been dismissed by this Court, learned counsel for the appellant in the present matter submits that nothing survives in this matter.

The statement is taken on record and the present appeal is dismissed as having become infructuous.

.....J.
[UDAY UMESH LALIT]

New Delhi;
August 11, 2016.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.5465 OF 2014

THE CHIEF FINANCIAL CONTROLLER/GENERAL ... APPELLANT(S)

VS.

GANGADHAR NARSINGDAS AGARWAL AND ANR. ... RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

According to the office report, connected appeal, namely, Civil Appeal No.2937 of 2014 was listed before this Court on 8th July, 2016 when the following order was passed:

"Application(I.A.No.4 of 2016) is allowed and the appeal taken on Board for final hearing.

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

We see no reason to interfere with the award of simple interest at the rate of 10% per annum on the amount outstanding against the appellant-Electricity Board.

The appeal is accordingly dismissed."

Since the connected appeal has been dismissed by this Court, learned counsel for the appellant in the present matter submits that nothing survives in this matter.

The statement is taken on record and the present appeal is dismissed as having become infructuous.

.....J.
[UDAY UMESH LALIT]

New Delhi;
August 11, 2016.

ITEM NO.34

COURT NO.13

SECTION XVII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 5465/2014

THE CHIEF FINANCIAL CONTROLLER/GENERAL

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

GANGADHAR NARSINGDAS AGARWAL AND ANR.

Respondent(s)

(Office report for directions)

Date : 11/08/2016 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT
[IN CHAMBER]

For Appellant(s) Mr. Muthu Vel Palani,Adv.
Mr. A.Arvind Athithna,Adv.
Mr. B. Balaji,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Varun Singh,Adv.
Ms. Rakhi Mohanty,Adv.
Mr. Vikas Mehta,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeal is dismissed in terms of the signed
order.

(Anita Malhotra)
Court Master

(H.S.Parashar)
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file.)